

Harris County, Texas

Legislation Text

File #: 22-5496, Version: 1

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, PE, PMP, CFM, County Engineer

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA **Type of Request:** Contract - Amendment

Project ID (if applicable): UPIN 19101MF14N01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): WSP USA Inc.

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): 13%
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal is not 0% and is listed above

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to execute an amendment with WSP USA Inc. for Professional Engineering Services to provide Drainage improvements to Hidden Meadow Subdivision, UPIN 19101MF14N01, Precinct 1, MWDBE Contracted Goal 13%.

Background and Discussion:

The study area is in Northeast Harris County and is generally bounded by East Little York Road to the north, C. E. King Parkway to the west, Harris County Flood Control District (HCFCD) Tributary P121-00- 00 to the south, and Beltway 8 to the east. The study area encompasses the Hidden Meadow subdivision, Sections 1 through 6. Phase I of the Hidden Meadow development consists of Sections 1 to 5, and Section 6 belongs to Phase II. Based on the as-built drawings, the study area is served by a storm sewer system consisting of curb inlets and reinforced concrete pipes (RCPs). Most of the study area (Sections 1, 3, 4, 5) drains to a 54" RCP trunkline along Montclair Bend Lane and outfalls to the 56 acre-feet Phase I detention basin on the southern edge of the study area before emptying into P121-00-00 through a 54" corrugated metal pipe (CMP). Section 2 is on the southeast corner of the study area and drains directly to the Phase I detention basin. Meanwhile, Section 6 is on the northeast corner drains to the north, away from to rest of the study area, and flow enters a 60" RCP trunkline along East Little York Road which outfalls to the Phase II detention basin located directly east of the study area. The Phase II basin also outfalls into P121-00-00 through a 54" CMP, and the two detention basins are hydraulically connected via two 3'x3' reinforced concrete boxes (RCBs).

Expected Impact:

By adding to the existing contract, and completing the engineering work, this project seeks to reduce flood risk and strengthen resiliency in Harris County by assisting in the alleviation of structural flood damage to homes in the community. This contract amendment is a step in the process to reduce the financial, physical, and emotional burden flood damage places on homeowners and will reduce the financial impact of recovery costs to the Hidden Meadow subdivision residents, Harris County, and FEMA.

Alternative Options:

Alternative options include replacing and upgrading drainage within the subdivision streets in addition to the main trunklines or choosing not to continue study and design of drainage improvements in this subdivision, thereby not reducing flood risk for this community's residents. It was determined through modeling that upgrading drainage structures within subdivision streets added little flood mitigation.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- _ Public Health
- _ Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken
2/8/2022	26	Agreement executed

Location:

Address (if applicable): Hidden Meadow Subdivision

Precinct(s): Precinct 1

Fiscal and Person	nel Summary			
Service Name	Professional Ser	vices		
		SFY 22	FY 23	Next 3 FYs
Incremental Expend	itures (do NOT	write values in tho	usands or millions	s)
Labor Expenditures		\$	\$	\$
Non-Labor Expenditures		\$44,654.00	\$	\$
Total Incremental Expenditures		\$44,654.00	\$	\$
Funding Sources (do	NOT write valu	es in thousands or	millions)	•
Existing Budget				
1080 - Infrastructure Fund		\$44,654.00	\$	\$
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$
Total Current Budget		\$44,654.00	\$	\$

File #: 22-5496, Version: 1

Additional Budget Requested	•	<u>.</u>	
1080 - Infrastructure Fund	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Choose an item.	\$	\$	\$
Total Additional Budget Requested	\$	\$	\$
Total Funding Sources	\$44,654.00	\$	\$
Personnel (Fill out section only if request	ting new PCNs)	•	
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-
Additional Positions Requested	-	-	-
Total Personnel	-	-	-

Anticipated Court Date: September 13, 2022

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): N/A

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department:

Tim Smelcer, P.E., Project Manager, Harris County Engineering Recovery and Resiliency Department

Attachments (if applicable): Contract Amendment